orother.

FACSIMILE EQUIPMENT
PARTS REFERENCE LIST

MODEL: MFC3240C / 3340CN

FAX1840C / 1940CN
(For U.S.A / Canada)



© Copyright Brother 2004
All rights reserved
No part of this publication may be reproduced in any form

or by any means without permission in writing from the
publisher.

Specifications are subject to change without prior notice.



NOTES FOR USING THIS PARTS REFERENCE LIST

1. In the case of ordering parts, it needs mentioning the following items:
(1) Code
(2 Q'ty
(3) Description
(4) Recommend (The \ mark is attached to recommend parts at this column.)
(5) Symbol (PCB No., Revision, and Parts location mounted on the PCB.)

Note: No orders without Parts Code or Tool No. can be accepted.

[Example]
@ 2 (f) (|4) 5)

REF.NO. CODE QTY DESCRIPTION RECOMMEND | SYMBOL REMARKS

2. Design-changed parts:
When the parts are changed, any one of the following symbols is mentioned in the REMARKS column.
CHG (chg): The part is changed to a new part.
ADD (add): The part is newly added.
DEL (del): The part is deleted.
Symbol in capital letters indicates that the change is the latest one in the page.

3. Parts change will be informed by the technical information.

COUNTRIES

CANADA ----- CAN



1.SCANNER



ListL(SCANNER)

REF No. CODE QTY| DESCRIPTION RECOMMEND| REMARK
1 LP0073002 | 1 UPPER COVER, FAX1840C (*1)
1 LP0071002 | 1 UPPER COVER, FAX1840C (*2) add
1 LP0074002 | 1 UPPER COVER, FAX1940CN (*1)
1 LP0072002 | 1 UPPER COVER, FAX1940CN (*2) add
1 LP0O073001 | 1 UPPER COVER, MFC3240C (*1)
1 LP0071001 | 1 UPPER COVER, MFC3240C (*2) add
1 LP0074001 | 1 UPPER COVER, MFC3340CN (*1)
1 LP0072001 | 1 UPPER COVER, MFC3340CN (*2) add
2 uuoo21001 | 1 DOCUMENT PRESSURE ROLLER
3 LF5503001 | 1 SCANNER DRIVE UNIT
3-1 LF5510001 | 1 SCANNER MOTOR
3-2 0A5300605 [ 2 SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
4 LF5512001 | 1 PULL-IN ROLLER GEAR
5 LF7067001 | 1 DOCUMENT SEPARATION ROLLER
6 LF7079001 | 1 DOCUMENT PULL-IN ROLLER
7 LF5515001 | 1 DOCUMENT EJECTION ROLLER
8 LF5517001 | 1 DOCUMENT FEED ROLLER
9 LE6494001 | 2 BUSHING chg
10 LF4230001 | 2 LOCK BUSHING
11 uu7039001 | 2 DOCUMENT FEED ROLLER GEAR 27
12 LF5522001 | 2 CIS SPRING
13 LF5523001 | 1 CIS GLASS
14 LF5524001 | 2 CIS SPACER
15 LG5352001 ( 1 CIS UNIT
16 UL6244002 [ 2 PINCH ROLLER
17 LF5533002 1 TOP COVER ASSY, FAX1840C/FAX1940CN
17 LF5533001 | 1 TOP COVER ASSY, MFC3240C/MFC3340CN
17-1 | LF5535001 [ 1 DOCUMENT FRONT SENSOR ACTUATOR
17-2 | LF5536001 [ 1 DOCUMENT REAR SENSOR ACTUATOR
17-3 | LF7975001 [ 1 SEPARATION PLATE chg
17-4 | LF7977001 [ 1 SEPARATION RUBBER chg
17-5 | LE9991001 [ 2 SPRING
17-6 | LF7074001 [ 1 DOCUMENT PRESSURE BAR ASSY
17-7 | EF5537601 | 2 | FTORPCOVERSTORRER del
17-8 | LF5549002 1 SIDE COVER R, FAX1840C
17-8 | LF5549001 [ 1 SIDE COVER R, MFC3240C
17-9 | LF5538001 [ 2 STOPPER SPRING
17-10 | LF7070001 | 1 DOCUMENT NIP PIECE add
17-11 | LF7979001 | 1 NIP PIECE SPRING add
18 LF7066001 | 1 HOOK SWITCH ACTUATOR, FAX1840C/FAX1940CN
19 LF7680001 | 1 | ACTUATOR SPRING, FAX1840C/FAX1940CN chg
20 LPO717001 | 1 INK REPLACE LABEL CHG
21 LF4883001 | 1 CONSUMPTION LABEL
22 LF5179001 | 1 USB STICKER
23 085311016 2 TAPTITE BIND B M3X10
24 LF5537001 | 2 TOP COVER STOPPER add
25 LF7593001 | 1 FFC FILM add
26 LF7242001 | 1 | ADF FILM add
27 LF7677001 | 1 SLIDE SUPPORT FILM add
28 LF7321001 | 1 SLIDE FILM add
29 LF7640001 [ 1 CIS FFC FILM chg

*1 : For models with non-detachable carriage PCB on the print heac
*2 : For models with detachable carriage PCB on the print heac

8XA901/8XA905/8XA911/8XA917

FAX1840C/FAX1940CN/MFC3240C/MFC3340CN



2 ENGINE




List2(ENGINE)

REF No. CODE QTY| DESCRIPTION RECOMMEND| REMARK
1 LF7963001 | 1 ENGINE UNIT SUPPLY ASSY chg
1-1 LF4764001 | 1 CARRIAGE MOTOR
1-2 LF4769001 | 1 CR ENCODER STRIP
1-3 000300305 4 SCREW, BIND M3X3
14 | - NOT USED
15 | - NOT USED
1-6 LP0555001 | 1 STAR WHEEL HOLDER ASSY A chg
1-7 LF7525001 | 1 PLATEN chg
1-8 LP0021001 | 1 PAPER PRESSURE HOLDER chg
1-9 LF4789001 | 1 REGISTRATION SENSOR ACTUATOR
1-10 | LF4790001 [ 1 SENSOR ACTUATOR SPRING
1-11 | LF4800001 [ 1 PF ENCODER DISK
1-12 | LP0O0O60001 [ 1 PAPER FEED MOTOR chg
113 | £F4806001 | 1 | JAMCGLEARGCOVER del
1-14 | LF4809001 [ 1 SENSOR PCB
1-15 | 087320616 1 TAPTITE, CUP S M3X6
1-16 | LF4812001 ( 1 PAPER PULL-IN HOLDER
1-16-1 | LF4815001 | 1 | AUTO SHEET FEEDER ROLLER ASSY ADD
1-17 | LF4818001 [ 1 FLUSHING CASE
2 LF7036001 | 1 MAINTENANCE SUPPLY ASSY \
2-1 LG5780001 [ 1 INK CARTRIDGE/PURGE HP SWITCH HARNESS
3 LF4806001 | 1 JAM CLEAR COVER add
4 LF7964001 | 1 HEAD COVER ASSY (*1) chg
4 LF7953001 | 1 HEAD COVER ASSY (*2) add
5 LP0O057001 | 1 FFC SUPPORT add
6 LF7954001 | 1 CARRIAGE PCB SUPPLY ASSY add
7 087320616 1 TAPTITE, CUP S M3X6
8 087310815 1 TAPTITE, CUP B M3X8
9 LF4760001 | 1 PURGE LEVER SPRING (LONGER) add
10 LF4759001 | 1 PURGE LEVER add
11 LF4762001 | 1 CLUCH GEAR add
12 LF4763001 [ 1 CLUCH GEAR SPRING (SHORTER) add

*1 : For models with non-detachable carriage PCB on the print heac
*2 : For models with detachable carriage PCB on the print heac

8XA901/8XA905/8XA911/8XA917

FAX1840C/FAX1940CN/MFC3240C/MFC3340CN



3 CARTRIDGE CASE




List3(CARTRIDGE CASE)

REFNo| CODE |OTY| DESCRIPTION |RECOMMEND| REMARK
1 LP0472002 | 1 | INK REFILL SUPPLY ASSY N CHG
2 | LG5513001| 1 | BIG CARTRIDGE SENSOR HARNESS
3 LF7590001 | 1 | HEAD JOINT RUBBER SUPPLY ASSY

8XA901/8XA905/8XA911/8XA917 FAX1840C/FAX1940CN/MFC3240C/MFC3340CN



4 HEAD




List4(HEAD)

REFNo| CODE _|OTY| DESCRIPTION |RECOMMEND| REMARK

1 LK1866001 | 1 HEAD/CARRIAGE SUPPLY ASSY (without CARRIAGE PCB ASSY) (*! CHG
11 LK1579001 | 1 NOZZLE PROTECTOR UPPER
1-2 LK1581001 | 1 RUBBER JOINT PROTECTOR
1-3 LK1580001 | 1 NOZZLE PROTECTOR LOWER

*: Please see List 2, 6; CARRIAGE PCB SUPPLY ASSY

8XA901/8XA905/8XA911/8XA917 FAX1840C/FAX1940CN/MFC3240C/MFC3340CN



9 PAPER TRAY




List5(PAPER TRAY)

REFNo| CODE _|OTY| DESCRIPTION |RECOMMEND| REMARK
1 LF4855001 | 1 | PAPER TRAY ASSY N
1-1 | LP0OS56001 | 1 | BASE PAD ASSY ADD
2 LF5063001 | 1 | TRAY COVER

8XA901/8XA905/8XA911/8XA917 FAX1840C/FAX1940CN/MFC3240C/MFC3340CN



6.COVER

10

11



List6(COVER)

REF No. CODE QTY| DESCRIPTION RECOMMEND | SYMBOL [ REMARK
1 LF4865001 | 1 LOWER COVER ASSY
2 LF7544001 | 1 INK ABSORBER BOX ASSY \ chg
3 LF5550001 | 1 HANDSET MOUNT, FAX1840C/FAX1940CN
4 LF5541001 | 1 BLANK COVER, MFC3240C/MFC3340CN
5 LG5474001 ( 1 HOOK SW PCB ASSY, FAX1840C/FAX1940CN B53K763
6 LG6024001 [ 1 SPEAKER UNIT, MFC3240C/3340CN CHG
6 LG5886001 [ 1 SPEAKER UNIT, FAX1840C/1940CN
7 LF7153001 | 1 | ACTUATOR H/S SENSOR, FAX1840C/FAX1940CN
8 LF7052002 1 FRONT COVER, FAX1840C/FAX1940CN
8 LF7052001 | 1 FRONT COVER, MFC3240C
9 LF7053001 | 1 FRONT COVER, MFC3340CN
10 LF7054001 | 1 SIDE COVER, FAX1840C/FAX1940CN
11 LF5059001 | 1 SIDE COVER, MFC3240C/MFC3340CN
12 LF5542001 | 1 DOCUMENT SUPPORT
13 LF5543002 1 DOCUMENT TRAY ASSY, FAX1840C
13 LF5543003 1 DOCUMENT TRAY ASSY, FAX1940CN/MFC3340CN
13 LF5543001 | 1 DOCUMENT TRAY ASSY, MFC3240C
14 LF5546001 | 1 HARNESS COVER
15 LF5540001 | 1 MEDIA MODULE COVER, MFC3340CN
16 LG5500001 ( 1 BACKUP BATTERY, FAX1940CN
17 UF6559001 | 1 SCREW PAN (WASHER) M4X8DB
18 085411216 4 TAPTITE, BIND B M4X12
19 087310815 2 TAPTITE, CUP B M3X8
20 LF7105001 | 1 USB/LAN CONNECTION LABEL
21 LF7262001 | 1 FFC GUIDE FILM
22 LF7445001 | 1 TUBE GUIDE FILM
23 LF7679001 [ 1 | ACTUATOR SPRING add

8XA901/8XA905/8XA911/8XA917

FAX1840C/FAX1940CN/MFC3240C/MFC3340CN




7.PANEL




List7(PANEL)

REF No. CODE QTY| DESCRIPTION RECOMMEND| SYMBOL | REMARK
1 LF5696001 | 1 CONTROL PANEL ASSY, FAX1840C N
1 LF5494001 | 1 CONTROL PANEL ASSY, FAX1940CN <
1 LF5714001 | 1 CONTROL PANEL ASSY, MFC3240C \
1 LF5487001 | 1 CONTROL PANEL ASSY, MFC3340CN \
1-1 LF5698001 ( 1 RUBBER KEYPAD, FAX1840C
1-1 LF5497001 | 1 RUBBER KEYPAD, FAX1940CN
1-1 LF5683001 | 1 RUBBER KEYPAD, MFC3240C
1-1 LF5490001 | 1 RUBBER KEYPAD, MFC3340CN
1-2 LG6224003 [ 1 CONTROL PANEL PCB ASSY, FAX1840C B53K809 CHG
1-2 LG6224004 [ 1 CONTROL PANEL PCB ASSY, FAX1940CN B53K809 CHG
1-2 LG6224001 ( 1 CONTROL PANEL PCB ASSY, MFC3240C B53K809 CHG
1-2 LG6224002 [ 1 CONTROL PANEL PCB ASSY, MFC3340CN B53K809 CHG
1-3 LF5699001 | 1 LCD SHEET, FAX1840C
1-3 LF5499001 | 1 LCD SHEET, FAX1940CN
1-3 LF5684001 | 1 LCD SHEET, MFC3240C
1-3 LF5492001 | 1 LCD SHEET, MFC3340CN
1-4 LG5355001 ( 1 LCD
2 087310815 4 TAPTITE, CUP B M3X8
3 LF5924001 | 2 | ADDRESS LABEL

8XA901/8XA905/8XA911/8XA917

FAX1840C/FAX1940CN/MFC3240C/MFC3340CN




8.PCB




List8(PCB)

REF No. CODE QTY| DESCRIPTION RECOMMEN | SYMBOL | REMARK
1 LG5597021 1 MAIN PCB ASSY, FAX1840C N B53K764 chg
1 £G5597022 | 1 | MAIN-PCBASSY FAXI840CFORUSA™ B B53K+#64 del
1 LG5622021 1 MAIN PCB ASSY, FAX1940CN \ B53K765
1 LG6023032 ( 1 MAIN PCB ASSY, MFC3240C \ B53K764 chg
1 £G6023033 | 1 | MAINPCBASSY-MFC3240C{Y) B B53K+#64 del
1 LG5621021 ( 1 MAIN PCB ASSY, MFC3340CN \ B53K744 chg
2 LG7371051 ( 1 MJ PCB ASSY B53K887 CHG
3 LG5366001 [ 1 POWER SUPPLY PCB UNIT Y
4 UF6559001 [ 1 SCREW, PAN (WASHER) M4X8DB

*: First 3-months production only

8XA901/8XA905/8XA911/8XA917

FAX1840C/FAX1940CN/MFC3240C/MFC3340CN




9.ACCESSORIES




List9(ACCESSORIES)

REF No. CODE QTY| DESCRIPTION RECOMMEND| REMARK
1 LG3077001 ( 1 TELEPHONE LINE CORD
2 LF5403001 | 1 CD-ROM ASSY, MFC3240C
2 LF5404001 | 1 CD-ROM ASSY, MFC3340CN
3 LE5803016 | 1 HANDSET ASSY, FAX1840C/FAX1940CN
4 LG3768011 ( 1 HANDSET CURLED CORD ASSY, FAX1840C/FAX1940CN
5 LF7986001 | 1 PROTECTION CARTRIDGE SUPPLY ASSY CHG
6 HF7430001 | 3 | PROTECHON-GARTRIBGECOLOR DEL
7 | - NOT USED
8 | - NOT USED
9 | e NOT USED

8XA901/8XA905/8XA911/8XA917

FAX1840C/FAX1940CN/MFC3240C/MFC3340CN




10.PRINTED MATERIALS




List10(PRINTED MATERIALS)

REFNo| CODE _|OTY| DESCRIPTION |RECOMMEND| REMARK

1 LF5686001 | 1 OWNER'S GUIDE <ENGLISH>

1 LF5710001 | 1 OWNER'S GUIDE FOR CAN <FRENCH>

2 LF5712001 | 1 FRENCH SEAL, FAX1840C FOR CAN

2 LF7477001 [ 1 FRENCH SEAL, MFC3240C/MFC3340CN FOR CAN

8XA901/8XA905/8XA911/8XA917 FAX1840C/FAX1940CN/MFC3240C/MFC3340CN



11.PACKAGING

. A RS
NI
N7/




ListL11(PACKAGING)

REF No. CODE QTY| DESCRIPTION RECOMMEND| REMARK
1 LF5701001 | 1 CARTON, BROTHER, FAX1840C FOR USA N
1 LF7455001 | 1 CARTON, BROTHER, FAX1940CN \
1 LF5688001 | 1 CARTON, BROTHER, MFC3240C FOR USA \
1 LF7167001 | 1 CARTON, BROTHER, MFC3340CN FOR USA \
1 LF5922001 | 1 CARTON, BROTHER, FAX1840C FOR CAN \
1 LF7352001 | 1 CARTON, BROTHER, MFC3240C FOR CAN \
1 LF7176001 | 1 CARTON, BROTHER, MFC3340CN FOR CAN \
2 LF5483001 | 1 PULP CUSHION ASSY
3 LF5704001 | 1 QUICK SETUP GUIDE, FAX1840C/FAX1940CN <ENGLISH>
3 LF5691001 | 1 QUICK SETUP GUIDE, MFC3240C/MFC3340CN <ENGLISH>
3 LF5713001 | 1 QUICK SETUP GUIDE, FAX1840C FOR CAN <FRENCH>
3 LF7179001 | 1 QUICK SETUP GUIDE, MFC3240C/MFC3340CN FOR CAN

<FRENCH>
4 LE3605001 | 1 PE BAG 800X900H
5 LF7228001 | 1 | ACCESSORIES D

8XA901/8XA905/8XA911/8XA917

FAX1840C/FAX1940CN/MFC3240C/MFC3340CN




12. OTHERS




List12(OTHERS)

REFNo| CODE _|OTY| DESCRIPTION |RECOMMEND| REMARK
1 LK3763001 | 1 | DUMMY CARTRIDGE, BLACK < For ink drainage : CHG
2 LK3764001 | 3 | DUMMY CARTRIDGE, COLOR < For ink drainage : CHG
3 | UF8263001| 1 | TEST CHART-027
4 | UF9258001| 1 | COLOR TEST CHART CTC-001
5 | UF4600001| 1 | CONTRAST CHART TC-023

8XA901/8XA905/8XA911/8XA917 FAX1840C/FAX1940CN/MFC3240C/MFC3340CN



PL-FAX092
8XA901
Ver. Q-1



	List1(SCANNER)
	List2(ENGINE)
	List3(CARTRIDGE CASE)
	List4(HEAD)
	List5(PAPER TRAY)
	List6(COVER)
	List7(PANEL)
	List8(PCB)
	List9(ACCESSORIES)
	List10(PRINTED MATERIALS)
	List11(PACKAGING)
	List12(OTHERS)

